

**FILED**

August 24, 2021  
SCT-Civ-2021-0017  
VERONICA HANDY, ESQUIRE  
CLERK OF THE COURT

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS**

**No. SCT-CIV-2021-0017**

---

**SAVE CORAL BAY, INC.,  
APPELLANT/PLAINTIFF**

**v.**

**ALBERT BRYAN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE  
VIRGIN ISLANDS AND SUMMER'S END GROUP**

**APPELLEES/DEFENDANTS**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS  
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS & ST. JOHN ST-2020-CV-0298**

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

**DENISE N. GEORGE, Esq.**  
Attorney General

**PAMELA R. TEPPER, Esq.**  
Solicitor General

**By: IAN S.A. CLEMENT, Esq.**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Department of Justice  
34-38 Kronprindsens Gade  
GERS Complex, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
St. Thomas, VI 00802  
(340) 774-5666– ext. 10112  
340-774-9710 (f)  
[Ian.clement@doj.vi.gov](mailto:Ian.clement@doj.vi.gov)

Dated: August 24, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
1. Whether the Superior Court’s finding that the Legislature’s ratification of the Governor’s modification of the permit under 12 V.I.C. § 911(e),(g) rendered the underlying case moot and non-justiciable was erroneous....	1
2. Whether the Governor properly exercised his authority to modify the permit under 12 V.I.C. § 911(g).....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES OR PROCEEDINGS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
POINT I.....	7
THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE GOVERNOR’ MODIFICATION AND THE LEGISLATURE’S RATIFICATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED PERMIT WAS LAWFUL, AND THE LEGISLATURE’S RATIFICATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED PERMIT RENDERED PLAINTIFF’S ACTION MOOT AND NON-JUSTICIABLE; THEREFORE, THE COURT’S GRANT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS WAS PROPER .....	7
POINT II.....	13
THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE GOVERNOR’S MODIFICATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED PERMIT WAS LAWFUL .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF FILING .....	26

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Barnhart v. City of Fayetteville*, 900 S.W.2d 539 (Ark. 1995)----- 18, 21

*Bryan v. Fawkes*, 61 V.I. 201 (V.I. 2014) ----- 11, 19

*Douglas v. Transp. Servs. of St. John, Inc.*, 2020 V.I. LEXIS 10 (Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2020) -----18

*Eddy v. Treasure Bay V.I., Corp.*, 2020 V.I. LEXIS 86 (Super. Ct. Aug. 19, 2020)-----12

*Fay v. Merrill*, 2021 Conn. LEXIS 32 (Feb. 11, 2021)----- 19, 20, 21

*Fletcher v. Commonwealth*, 163 S.W.3d 852 (Ky. 2005) -----21

*Gilbert v. People*, 52 V.I. 350 (V.I. 2009) -----16

*Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank*, 293 U.S. 84 (1934) -----15

*Hodge v. McGovan*, 50 V.I. 296 (V.I. 2008)----- 1

*Hoffer v. Microsoft Corp.*, 405 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2005)----- 6

*In re Infant Sherman*, 49 V.I. 452 (2008) -----15

*In re Joseph*, 65 V.I. 217 (V.I. 2016)----- 11, 15

*Kendall v. Russell*, 572 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2009) -----11

*Martinez v. Colombian Emeralds, Inc.*, 51 V.I. 174 (V.I. 2009)-----12

*Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion*, 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999)----- 6

*Monsanto v. V.I. Hous. Auth.*, 18 V.I. 113 (1982)-----19

*One St. Peter, LLC v. Bd. of Land Use Appeals*, 67 V.I. 920 (V.I. 2017) ---16

*Pierre v. Bureau of Immigration & Customs Enft*, 267 F. App'x 163 (3d Cir. 2008)-----12

*Rendell v. Rumsfeld*, 484 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2007) -----12

*Smith v. Magras*, 124 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 1997)-----11

*Sorenson v. Sec'y of Treasury*, 475 U.S. 851 (1986)-----15

*Springer v. Gov't of the Philippine Islands*, 277 U.S. 189, 48 S.Ct. 480, 72 L.Ed. 845 (1928)-----11

*St. Thomas-St. John Bd. Of Elections v. Daniel*, 49 V.I. 322 (2007)----- 6

*Stanley v. V.I. Bureau of Corr.*, 72 V.I. 657 (Super. Ct. 2020)-----12

*Steffel v. Thompson*, 415 U.S. 452 (1974) -----12

*Stewart v. V.I. Bd. of Land Use Appeals*, 66 V.I. 522 (V.I. 2017) -----23

*Swayne & Hoyt, Ltd. v. United States*, 300 U.S. 297,57 S. Ct. 478, 81 L. Ed. 659 (1937)-----20

*Toussaint v. Stewart*, 67 V.I. 931 (2017) ----- 6

<i>V.I. Taxi Ass’n v. V.I. Port Auth.</i> , 67 V.I. 643 (V.I. 2017)	24
<i>Wellswood Columbia, LLC v. Town of Hebron</i> , 992 A.2d 1120 (Conn. 2010)	20, 21
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	17

LAWS

V.I.C. Rev. Org. Act of 1954 § 11	22
-----------------------------------	----

STATUTES

4 V.I.C. § 32(a)	1
12 V.I.C. § 903(1)-(5),(7)-(10)	9
12 V.I.C. § 911	6, 8, 10
12 V.I.C. § 911(e)	10, 14, 16, 22
12 V.I.C. § 911(e),(g)	1, 22
12 V.I.C. § 911(g)	passim

RULES

12 V.I.R. & Reg. 910-14(a)	22
12 V.I.R. Reg. § 910-4(b)	22
V.I. R. Civ. P. § 12(b)(1)	12

TREATISES

<i>Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 69:4 (rev. 6th ed. 2003 and 2007 update)	15
